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Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company)
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PO.B Meda Coy
.0. Box 6548 - n 1
Moraga, California 94570 AUs 04 y 30, 2003
Phone: (925) 299-8891 22003

Fax: (925) 209-8872

Re: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the informaticn
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Paul Supple
Environmental Business Manager
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Ms. Eva Chu * 20 3
Hazardous Materials Specialist Env;;@ﬁ .
&

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
URS Project #38486131

Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO — an affiliated company of the Group Environmental
Management Company), URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the ARCO Service Station #6041, located at 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin,
California.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION 1 b .
| swRocinids
EXDE#’L’S y :‘-'-

Scott Robinson James F. Durkin, C.Hg. T

Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure: Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services, LLC, PO Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Mr. Panl Supple, ARCO, PO Box 6549 Moraga, CA 94570

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94807-4014
Tel: 510.893.2600

Fax: 510.874.3268



REPORT

SECOND QUARTER 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #6041
7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

July 30, 2003

URS

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94607
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Date: July 30, 2003
Quarter: 2Q03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 6041 Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Atlantic Richfield Co. Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486131

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second - 2003):

1. Performed second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event on June 28, 2003.
2. Prepared and submitted first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third - 2003):

1. Perform third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit second quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Re-survey wells MW-2, MW-3 MW-7 and MW-8.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-2 to MW-4 and MW-6 to MW-3
Annual (4% Qtr.): MW-5

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Bulk Seil Removed to Date: 3,208 cubic yards

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 7.49 (MW-2) to 8.60 (MW-3)

Groundwater Gradient (direction): Not Calculated

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): Not Calculated
DISCUSSION:

All groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B for TPH-g, BTEX and fuel oxygenates. TPH-g
was not detected in any of the five wells sampled this quarter. Benzene was detected in two wells at concentrations
of 20 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-3)} and 680 ug/L (MW-8). MTBE was detected in all five wells at
concentrations ranging from 0.62 pg/L (MW-6) to 2,900 pg/L (MW-8). TBA was detected in two wells at
concentrations of 12,000 pg/L (MW-8) to 29,000 pg/l. (MW-3). Well MW-7 was dry and could not be sampled.

This site is scheduled to be resurveyed during the month of July, 2003. Once the site is resurveyed, a groundwater
contour map for this site will be constructed and submitted in the Third Quarter 2003 Groundwater Report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

We recommend changing well MW-6 from quarterly to annual sampling. This well is the farthest upgradient well
and historically has either been non-detect or had very low detections for the constituents of concern.
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ATTACHMENTS:
e Table | — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
e Table 2 — Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
e Table 3 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
s  Figure | — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — June 28, 2003
e  Artachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
s Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
e Attachment C — EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water  Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring {ft-MSL) {feet) {{t-MSL} (/L) (pg/l) (/L) (pe/l) (pg/l) (el (pg/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 02/15/95 336.56 8.33 328.03 820 15 ND<1 52 1.4 -- --
05/24/95 9.00 327.56 640 12 ND<1 1.3 ND<1 -- --
08/25/95 10.30 326.26 780 2 ND<1 2 2 2,500 --
11/28/95 1101 32555 570 22 ND<0.5 1.4 09 -- -
02/26/96 7.35 329.21 1,100 28 ND<7 13 7 3,400 --
05/23/96 8.73 327.83 560 8.5 ND<1 1.1 ND<l 3,900 --
08/23/96 10.25 32631 860 ND<«l ND<1 ND<4 2 3,000 --
03/21/97 9.35 32721 520 12 ND<0.5 2.7 L3 6,200 --
08/20/97 10.75 32581 ND<5,000 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 7,400 --
11/21/97 11.10 32546 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 8,500 --
02/12/9% P 7.05 329.51 210 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8,200 -- 1.71
07/31/98 P 10.04 326.52 ND<20,000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 18,000 -- 2.43
02/17/99 8.50 328.06 ND<20,000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 16,000 -- 1.0
08/24/99 P 10,40 326.16 190 ND<0.5 4.4 ND<0.5 1.1 15,000 --
03/01/00 P 8.85 321 310 20 05 7.6 4 80,000 -- 1.57
08/18/00 P 9.35 32721 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 48,400 63,700 1.50
12/27/00 P 10.81 325.75 ND<10,000 309 ND<100 ND<100 289 44,400 -- 0.51
02/09/01 P 10.65 32591 2,820 368 ND<25.0 116 176 23,300 -- 0.58
DUP 02/09/01 NR NR NR 3,490 432 9.56 146 235 31,800 --
04/17/01 p 11.09 325.47 2,900 66.0 ND<10.0 33.2 25.1 46,500 -- 0.63
DUP 04/17/01 NR NR NR 2,600 70.1 ND<20.0 327 30.6 45,400 --
07/17/01 P 11.07 325.49 ND<10,000  ND<100 ND<100 130 520 42,000 - 0.69
12/21/01 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
6041 GWT 2003.xls Page I of 8 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (ft-MSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) (rg/L} {ug/L) (pg/L) (pug/L) {pgfly (pe/L) (pg/L) (mg/L)
MW-2 02/15/95 334.80 6.75 328.05 730 110 1.7 25 66 -- --

03/24/95 6.88 327.92 370 110 ND<1 17 1.9 -- --

08/25/95 7.91 326.89 150 6 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 2,700 .-

11/28195 9.06 325.74 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.8 -- --

026196 6.63 328.15 350 66 ND<{).5 11 1.7 ND<3 --

05/23/96 6.90 32790 540 144 ND<2.5 13 ND<2.5 4,600 --

08/23/96 8.45 326.35 180 03 2 0.7 26 4,000 --

03/21/97 7.28 327.52 410 90 ND<1 14 4 3,800 --

08/20/97 8.87 32593 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 3,100 --

11721897 9.28 325.52 ND<2,000 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 2,600 -~

02/12/98 r 5.90 328.90 310 54 ND<0.3 6.2 L1 3,800 -- 3.76

07/31/98 P 8.12 326.68 6,100 52 220 110 1100 7,700 -- 2.96

02/17/99 p 7.18 327.62 ND<«5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<350 4,200 -- 1.0

08/24/99 P 8.68 326.12 200 13 16 3.0 32 3,100 --

03/01/00 P 7.02 327.78 760 24 12 13 59 6,300 -- 1.92

08/18/00 p 7.5 327.05 ND<50( ND<5.00 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 ND<5.00 1,610 1,980 2.03

12127100 8.85 32595  Not Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters

02/09/01 P 8.50 326.30 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<(0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 0,11 -- 0.53

04/17/01 912 32568  Not Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters

07/17/01 P 8.99 325.81 1,200 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 4,200 -- 0.69

pup 07/17/01 NR NR NR 3,500 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 3,500 --

12/21/01 NP 8.65 326.15 65 ND<(.50 1.2 0.61 6.7 11 6.5 0.48

03/06/02 NP 8.61 326.19 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 18 31 .- 035

04/26/02 NP 8.20 326.60 92 ND<0.5 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.64 98 180 0.19

09/23102 P 8.50* 326.30°* 250 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 ND<1.2 NA 1,500 2.1

12727102 P 7154 327.65° 440" ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NA 790 14

31220037 P 7.33 NR ¢ ND<50 1.6 ND<0.50  ND<(.50 1.2 NA 1 27
06/28/03 P 7.49 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 - 1.2 2.0
6041 GWT 2003.xls Page 2 of 8 URS Corparation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia

Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water  Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (fi-MSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) (ng/L} (pg/L) (gL (pg/L) (pg/l) (pgfl) (pg/l) _(mp/L)

MW-3 02/15/95 335.53 8.53 326.98 100 14 ND<D.5 6.3 ND<0.5 - -

05/24/95 817 327.36 110 8 ND<0.5 27 ND<0.5 .. --

08/25/95 9.27 326.26 210 1.6 ND<0.5 2.9 0.6 20,000 --

11/28/95 9.91 32562 31 1.5 ND<0.5 1.4 ND<0.5 -- 15,000

02/26/96 842 327.11 16,000 1,600 1,200 300 2.000 9,500 --

05/23/96 7.70 327.83 6,500 690 ND<10 120 14 8,600 --

08/23/96 9.25 326.28 1,700 85 2 61 5.3 11,000 --

03/21/97 872 326.81 100 2 ND<1 1 ND<1 6,600 --

O8/200%7 9.73 325.80 ND<5,000 ND<30 ND<50 ND<5(} ND<50 7,700 -

11/21/97 10.10 325.43 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 9,700 --

02/12/98 P 6.68 328.85 110 11 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.9 10,000 -- 1.02

07/31/98 P 7.98 32755 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 13,000 -- 2.59

02/17/99 P 8.40 327.13 ND<20,000 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 ND<200 23,000 - 1.0

08/24/99 P 9.45 326.08 200 0.0 3.6 0.6 1.7 22,000 --

03/01/00 P 8.32 327.21 320 32 1.0 6.1 4 58,000 .- 242

08/18/00 P 8.35 327.18 ND<10,000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 46,200 55,600 1.59
DUP 08/18/00 NR NR NR ND<1(,000 ND<100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<10{ 45,500 51,700

12/27/00 P 975 325.78 29,700 1,620 1,730 ND<250 6,230 62,600 -- 1.5%

02/09/01 P 9,61 32592 29,300 2,590 3,530 440 7,080 85,500 -- 0.51

04/17/01 P 9,94 325.59 16,400 1,680 ND<23.0 30O 2,290 48,700 -- 0.41

07/17/01 P 9.93 32560 21,000 1,500 ND<100 1,100 690 82,000 .- 0.51

12/21/01 P 9.40 326.13 ND<5,000 ND<50 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 4,300 3,800 (.40
Dup 12/21/01 NR NR NR ND<5,000 ND<5( ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4,500 3,500

03/06/02 P 9.33 326.20 ND<50 1.2 ND<0.50 1.1 13 380 -- 0.43

04/26/02 P 9.19 326.34 260 3.7 ND<1.0 11 1.80 460 940 0.2

09/23/02 P 9.30* 326.23 % 1,500 2 41 2.4 9.8 14 NA 980 1.5

12121/02 P 7.30* 328.23 ¢ 1,500 300 100 21 66 NA 1,100 22

3/12/2003 7 P 8.06 NR® ND<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10¢ NDb<!( NA 45 1.6
06/28/03 P 8.60 NR® 1,500 20 27 12 45 - 140 1.7
6041 GWT 2003.xls Page 3 of 8 RS Carporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (ft-MSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) (pe/L) e/l (pg/l) (el (/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) {mg/L)

MW-4 02/15/95 334.22 7.85 326.37 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- --

05/24/93 6.08 327.54 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annuatly, during the first and third quarters

08/25/93 6.93 327.29 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --

11/28/95 821 326.1 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters

0X/26/96 6.63 327.57 ND<50 ND<(.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --

(5/23/96 6.47 32775 Mot sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters

08/23/96 1.66 326.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/21/97 6.84 327.38 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/20/%7 8.32 325.50 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

11721797 8.65 32557 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/12/98 6.35 327.87 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

07/31/98 6.34 327.38 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/17/99 150 3260.72 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/24/99 9.50 32472 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/01/00 6.93 327.29 Nat sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/18/00 7.03 327.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/27/00 8.10 326.12 Not sampled: weli not part of sampling program

02/09/01 7.97 326.25 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

04/17/01 8.90 325.32 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

07/17/01 8.59 325.63 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/21/01 NP 8.31 32391 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 4.1 2.0 0.638

03/06/02 3 8,27 325.95 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<D.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -- 0.37

04/26/02 P 8.03 326.17 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.6 -- 03

09/23/02 P 794 326.28 ND<50 ND<(0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 29 4.1

12/27/02 P 1.56 326.66 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 26 2.1

312720037 P 7.67 326.55 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 NA 1.6 2.8
06/28/03 P 7.60 326.62 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 -- 2.1 -
6041 GWT 2003.xls Paged of 8
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dubtlin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTRBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (fi-MSL) (feet) (fi-MSL) (pg/L) (pg/l) (pg/L) (eg/L) {egfl) (pe/L) (pafl) (mg/L)
MW-5 02/15/95 335.87 7.80 328.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- --

05/24/95 8.10 327.77 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

08/25/95 943 j26.44 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

11/28/95 10.12 325.75 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

02/26/96 673 329.14 03-13-96 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 ..

05/23/96 7.87 328.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

08/23/96 9.46 326.41 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/21/97 8.23 327.64 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

O8/20/97 9.92 325.95 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

11/21/97 10.18 325.69 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/12/98 6.45 32942 Not sampled; well not part of sampling program

07/31/98 8.98 326.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/17/99 7.65 328.22 Not sampied: well not part of sampling program

08/24/99 8.10 3217 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/01/00 731 328.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/18/00 8.65 327.22 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

12727700 9.80 326.07 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/09/01 9.65 326.22 Not sarnpled: well not part of sampling program

04/17/01 992 32595 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

07/17/01 995 - 325.92 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/21/01 Well inaccessible

03/06/02 Well inaccessible

04/26/02 Well inaccessible

09/23/02 7.94 327.93 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/27/02 1.57 328.30 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.76 NA 15 0.7
3122003 832 327.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA

06/28/03 8.58 327.29 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA

6041 GWT 2Q03.xls Puge 5 of 8 URS Corporation




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation o Water  Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number __Monitoring (f-MSL) _ (feet)  (ft-MSL) (pg/L) (pe/L) (/L) (ug/L) (/L) (ue/L) (ugl)  (mgl)
MW-6 02/15/95 333.84 7.81 328.03 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- --

05/24/95 8.35 327.49 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter

08/25/95 9.71 326.13 Not sampled: wetl sampled annually, during the first quarter

11/28/95 10.28 325.56 Not sampled: weil sampled annually, during the first quarter

02/26/96 6.60 32924 ND<50 ND<«(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3 --

05/23/96 8.05 327.79 Not sampled: well sampled znnually, during the first quarter

08/23/96 9.58 326.26 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

0372197 8.39 327.45 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/20/97 9.98 32586 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

11/21/97 10.31 325.53 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

#2/12/98 315 332.69 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

07/31/98 9.29 326.55 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

0217199 7.72 32812 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/24/99 9.65 326.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/01/00 7.35 328.49 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/18/00 8.65 327.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/27/00 983 326.01 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/09/01 9.62 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

04/17/01 10.03 325.81 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program

07/17/01 995 325.89 Nat sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/21/01 NP 9.47 326.37 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 0.57 ND<2.3 .- 0.55

03/06/02 P 9.31 326.53 ND<50 ND<).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -- 0.33

04/26/(12 P 2.09 326.75 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.7 ND=<2.3 -- 031

092302 P 9.14 326.70 ND<50 ND<0.5¢0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA ND<0.50 21

12727402 P 7.26 328.58 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.63 NA 0.91 0.8
31220037 P 341 327.43 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 0.64 13

(16/28/03 P §.56 327.28 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 0.62 1.6

6041 GWT 2003.xls Page 6 of 8 URS Carporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water  Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (ft-MSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) (/L) (/L) (p2/L) pgl) (pg/l) {pg/l) (pg/L} {mg/L)
MW-7 12/21/01 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
03/06/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
04/26/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
09/23/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
12/27/02 p? NR 7.74 NR ND<50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 4.7 27
3/12/2003 7 NR DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
06/28/03 NR DRY NR Not sampled: well dry
MW-8 12/21/01 NP NR 8.70 NR ND<5,000 67 ND<50 ND<30 ND<50 2,400 1,300 0.60
03/06/02 P NR 8.63 NR 210 41 0.64 0.79 2.0 940 -- 0.25
DUFP 03/06/02 NR NR NR 170 37 0.67 0.70 19 740 -
04s26/02 P NR 8.15 NR 650 95 ND<1.0) 14 25 490 -- 0.3]
DUP 04/26/02 NR NR NR 450 74 3.5 11.00 ND<1.0 640 --
09/30/02 P NR 9.37 NR 1,100° 120 ND<5.0 57 87 NA 1,100 i3
12/27/02 p NR 755 NR 3502 13 ND<0.50 24 22 NA 73 038
anzzo03’ P NR 8.23 NR ND<2,500 89 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA 740 1.4
06/28/03 P NR 8.38 NR 7,000 630 ND<25 110 150 - 2,900 1.9
VW-2 03/21/97 NR 822 NR 150 8.9 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 0.6 270 --
08/20097 NR 9.16 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/97 NR 8.27 NR ND<200 3 ND<2 ND<2 ND<2 180 --
02/12/98 NR 6.65 NR 200 19 ND<0.5 0.6 ND<0.5 2,200 --
07/31/98 NR 7.01 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 NR 8.47 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 NR 8.20 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 NR 8.72 NR Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 NP NR 8.40 NR ND<250 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 ND<2.50 537 .- 1.59
12/27/00 NR 8.95 MR Not sampled: Well Dry
02/09/01 NR 8.87 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
04/17/01 NR 2.00 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
07/17401 NR 8.97 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
12/21/01 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
G041 GWT 2003.x1s Page 7 of & URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth  Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation  to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number __ Monitoring (f-MSL)  (feet)y  (fi-MSL) (e/L) (gl (/L) g/l (ug/L) (pg/L) (pefl)  (mg/L)
Shell MW-0 12/27/00 P NR 9.13 NR 4.7 ND<0.500 ND<0.300 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -- 1.30
bup 12/27/00 NR NR NR 793 ND<0.500 ND<(.300 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 --
02/09/01 P NR 9.05 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 MND<2.50 -- 1.29
04/17/01 P NR 10.17 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -- 0.95
07/17/01 P NR 9.50 MR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<«(}.50 ND<0.50 42 -- 1.03
12/21/01 P NR 998 NR ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 - 0.97
03/06/02 P NR 9.90 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -- 0.97
04/26/02 P NR 9.47 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- 0.97
09/27/02 Well destroyed
Shell MW-7 12/27/00 P NR 6.43 NR ND<50.0  ND<0.300 0.696 ND<0.500 0.795 ND<2.50 -- 1.33

02/09/01 P NR 6.39 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 .- 113
04/17/01 P NR 722 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0500 ND<0500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 -- 112
07/17/01 P NR 6.93 MR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 -- 1.05
12/21/01 P NR 715 NE ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 --
03/06/02 P NR 7.03 NE ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -- (.95
04/26/02 P NR 715 NR ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 - - 0.95
09/27/02 Well destroyed

Nates:

TOC: = Top of casing

ft-MSL = Elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

TPH = Total Petroleutn Hydrocarbons analyzed using EPA Methad 8015B modified

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes by EPA methad 8021B. (EPA method 8020 prior to 03431/00).

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether analyzed nsing EFfA Method 32608

EPA =United States Environmental Protection Agency

* =EPA trethod 8020 prior te 03/01/00

ng/l = Micrograms per liter

mg/L. = Milligrams per liter

NR = Mot reporied; data nos available or not measurable

.- = Mot analyzed or nat applicable

ND= = Denotes concentration nal present al or above laboratory detection limit stated to the right.

** = For previous histerical groundwater elevation and analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program Results, ARCQ Service Station 6041, Dublin, Califomia, (EMCON,

February 26, 1996).

DuUP = Duplicate

1 = Discrete peak at C6-C7.

2 = Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

3 = Chromatagram Pattern: C6-C10

4 = Well casing broken, TOC unknown.

5 =Well imistakenly sampled this quarter

] =Well casing was repaired and needs Lo be resurveyed.

7 = Beginning the 151 quarter of 2003, TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE were analyzed by EPA Method 3260B.

Source The data within this 1able collected prior to Seprember 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Corpany and theit previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this

information.

6041 GWT 2Q03.xls Page 8 of 8
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G041 GWT 2003l

Table 2

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient

(02/15/95 NR NR
(45/24/95 East-Southeast 0.002
08125195 Northwest 0.006
11/28/95 Morth 0.006
02/26/96 East 0.012
05/23/896 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
08/23/96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
03/21/97 South-Southeast 0.005
08/20/97 South-Southwest 0.001
11/21/97 South-Southwest 0.002
02/12/98 East 0.024
07131498 Noerthwest 0.01
02/17/99 Southeast 0.007
08/24/99 South-Southwest 0.013
03/01/00 South-Southeast 0.005
09/26/00 South-Southeast 0.002
12£277/00 West-Southwest 0,003
02/09/01 ‘West-Southwest 0.003
04/17/01 South-Southwest 0.015
07/17/01 South-Southwest 0.003
12721401 East 0.002
03/06/02 East 0.003
04/26/02 Southeast 0.003
097271052 South (.013
12427002 Southeast 0.011
03/12/03 South-Southeast 0.008
06/28/03 NC NC

Notes

NC = The site is scheduled to be resurveyed during the 3rd quarter 2003, at which point, a
gradient will be calculated and the table will be updated

Sonrce:

The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by

Group Environmental Management Company and thezr previous consultants. URS has not

verified the accuracy of this information

Page ! of 1
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Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Table 3

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number _Date Sampled (/1) (L) (ug/L) (/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (/L) (/L)
MW-2 12/27/02 ND<20,000 ND<10,000 790 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250
MWw-2 03/12/03 ND<100 540 11 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-2 06728103 ND<100 ND<20 1.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW.3 12/27/02 ND<d0,000 ND<20,000 1,100 ND<500 ND<500 NI<500 ND<500 ND<500
MW-3 03/12/03 ND<2,000 6,100 45 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
MW-3 06/28/03 ND<2,000 29,000 140 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
MW-4 12127102 ND<40 ND<20 2.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-4 0312403 ND<100 ND<20 1.6 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<A}.50 ND<0.50
MW-4 06/28/03 ND<100 NI<20 21 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-5 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 15 ND<0.50 ND<l}.50 ND<0.50 ND<(1.50 ND<0.50
MW-5 0312403 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5 06/28/03 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-6 12/27102 ND<40 ND<20 0.91 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<{}.50 ND<0.50
MW-6 03/12/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.64 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6 06/28/03 ND<100 ND<20 0.62 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW7 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 4.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-7 03/12/03  Not sampled - well dry
MW-7 06/28/03 Not sampled - well dry
MW-8 12127102 ND<400 260 73 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
MW-8§ 03/12/03 ND<3,000 2,200 740 ND<25 ND<25 ND<23 ND<25 ND<25
MW-3 06/28/03 ND<5,000 12,000 2,900 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichioroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
ug/L = micrograrns per liter
NS = Not Sampled

Page I of 1
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product}, using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # @%79—4&( Date q/zsf/ag Client & 04/
Site_ 727 Villege.  Plawsy len
_ Thickness | Volume of
Well | Depthto of |Immiscibles| Survey

et | oy | o ||ttt || vatom () | o@D
-z | 4 2.49 | 9.62
mw-3 |4 | T.Lo | 13.95
mo-4 |4 | F.o | Y-so
Mw-s 14 | §.58 | 1745
puw-b |4 gsi | 294
-7 | 4 DRY__| %16
w5 | 4 528 | 1275 |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oZcpzsy - del

Station # f,cff

Ac

Sampler:

Date: é;/z.?;/&l"#

Well LD.. yww —Z

Well Diameter: 2 3 C‘D 6 8

Total Well Depth: 4.pZ-

Depth to Water: 7 .49

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
Wel] Dinneter - Muttiplier Well Digmeler Mulliplier
" LG4 4" .65
™ 16 G" .47
hy .37 Other mdius’ * 0.E63
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer '}{Qispusablc Bailer

Middleburg
Eleciric Submersible
Exlraction Pump
Otheer:

Top of Screen: If well is listed a5 2

Extraction Port

Other:

no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

al sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged,

3z

3.9

\ -?7 X = Gals,
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volurme
~ Conductivity
Time |Temp(‘F})| pH (mS or @8 | Gals. Removed | Observations
ol | HMA | 2.8 | 309 .5 brown
wil dewakeeed @ Z 94 sz 899
\pso | #4.6 | 3.4 B32¥ —
?@?Q -3 Olf
m@gm?{&'ﬁ 3.30
Did well dewater? @ No Gailons actually evacuated: 2

Sampling Time: (G50

Sampling Date: é;/ 29/1‘9 z

Sample LD.. papd —2

Other

Pace (Sequaia

Laboratory;

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D

Other: €3¢'s, (.Q'), E*'('anaf, Lz Dot § EDR

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™| Gopee| 2.0 ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (208) 573-0555



ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: m%‘z% -~ el

Station # é;(?’—f/

Ac

Sampler:

Well LD ) — %

Date: @/zj"/.of:
! !
Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: % 44

Depth to Water: 4.4

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Weli Diameter Multiptier Well Diameter lelulliplier

k" 0.0 4" 0.63

e .16 o 1,47

3 (U y) Oither ratling® = 0,162
Purge Methed: 3ailer Sampling Melhod: Boiler

Disposabtle Bailer }{Qi sposable Bailer
Middleburg Exlraction Port

SElectric Submersible
Extractioa Pump

Other:

Top of Screen:

Other:

1fwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that watcr level is below the lop

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

2.4 X 3

= {f) » '2-' Gals.

1 Cagse Volume (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Conductivity

Time |Temp (°F)| pH mSor i ® | Gals. Removed | Observations

0857 | 996 | 7-9 (ozs 2.5 cloudy slight odor
well iw:ﬁrﬂra{ @ a4l DL = lg . o4
lezo | J0-0 | 2.6 (038 —

€% = 9.6

No

Did well dewater? ‘

BTw @,@mflf = 4.1k

Gallons actually evacuated: L(

Sampling Time: 40%p

Sampling Date: £/’ 2'5”/03

Sample LD.0 papd —~ 3

Other

Pace (Sequoia

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D

Other: ©4/'s (5), EHfeno(, Lz bed ¥ DR

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Q/ojt:m:{@y ['-Z ",
Q.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station # o, cff

Date: @/25;/03
Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8
Depth to Water: .45

BTS # oBegzg - Ael
Ac

Well LD pam) — 4

Total Well Depth:  \+.€p
Depth to Free Product:

Sampler:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ﬁ\?ﬁ Grade D.C. Meter (if req'd): @ MACH
Well Dipmeler w Muitipticr Well Digineler Muliplier
" .04 K {165
2" . 016G a" 1.47
a° (.37 Chhee rakius” ¥ €, L63
Pwrge Method: Baiier Sumpling Method: Bailer
Dispesable Bailer ‘)(Qispusable Bailer
Middleburg Exiraction Port
~Electric Submersible Other:
Exiraction Pumng

Other:

1 well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that water level is below the top
ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

Top of Sereen:

U\ i} L‘ ~ =z = \S. 2 Gals.
] E‘ase Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Culcuiated Volumic
B Conductivily
Time |Temp (°F) pH (msS 0"]@ QGals. Removed | Observations
0429 | w2 | $.9 UFsF d.5 elear
0940 | F2.6 | .4 SooY q ¢
el | daodketed @ (D 501 Ut = L b7
o | 724 156 | 574 — 1896 >%.98
v @ ‘Z.a—w-.?[t:,? 2 ?‘?(

Did well dewaler? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: |
Sampling Time: |0 Sampling Date: &/ zg’*/p ks
Sample LD NS — L[ Laboratory: Pace @@ Other

Analyzed for: (PG BTEXY MTBE  TRHD Other: €36's (), EHtierses(, 1.2 Desk  BBR

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey @@2 ey
O.R.P. (ifreq/'d): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: ozogms - Ael

Station # é(;k//

Ae.

Sampler:

Datc: g, '/zj:’/&"_‘_-,’

Well LD.: i — {,

Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2 ,’-H

Depth to Water: € .5,

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: PVC Grade D.0O. Meter (tf req'd): @ HACH
| Well Dinineter Muoltiplicy Well Prianglcs Muitiplier

t i q" 0.05

e G.1a o 1.47

3 .37 Uther madiug’ * 0.163
Purge Meilind: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer ’)(Qisposablc Bailer
Middlgburg LExtraction Porl

}{Elcctric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Other:

Other:
Tep of Screen: 1T well is Jisted ns a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Z. “} X g = ? / Gials.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Calculaled Volume
Conduetivity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mSor ¥ | Gals. Removed | Observations
o | 787 | F.2 | 294 3 Cloudy
willl Jevderdd | @) 2 gal BTW ~ 9.47
j6 20 %7 | (.8 3392 - é[mtzf)/
2 -
o =13
p‘rw@é’m?lﬂs 8.7
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: £

Sampling Time: 40720

Sampling Date: E;-/ 79’/;‘::3

Sample LD.: o~ [,

Other

Pace (sequoia )

Laboratory:

Analyzed for:  (FPHGYBTEX) MTBE TPH-D

Other; 3¢/ 9 L8), Ettecnd(, L2 Dest 2 EOR

D.O. (ifreq'd):

Pre-purge:

Post-purges

i l. &

|11g/
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

my Post-purge:

mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#. oZopzes - Aed . jStation # 'éﬂ'.//
Sampler: A< Date: o /33/03
nfee,
Well LD.: s — 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (&) 6 8
Total Well Depth: g.lb Depth to Water: Dpy
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fecet):
Referenced to: (TS arade|D.0. Meter (if req'd): (v$D)  nach
Well Diameter Multiplicr Well Rigmieler Iutiiphier .
C .04 4 0.65
2 MG 6" 147
3" 037 Oiher rackus #0163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispsably Bailer “ADisposable Bailer
Exiraclion Porl
mersible ' Other:
Ip
Other:
Top of Screen: I['well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that waler [evel is below the Lop
of screen, Otiherwise, the well must be purged.
X 3’ = Gals,
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes Calecuiated Vaolume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ("F)|  pH (mSor @3 | Gals. Removed | Observations

Fi

will i Prv | ap «;@mg/a Latb,

Did well dewater? Yes No\ Gallons actually syacuated:

Sampling Time:\ \ Sampling Date: &/ 2%3

Sample 1.D.: payd —~ % \I:E?IaQratm*y: Pace @_ib\\)tl1er

Analyzed for: BE TPH-D Dlher:&fﬁ\g)! Etirnol, i-ahﬁi}s};ﬁ

D.O. (if req'd): \P&:Q—purge: : n@ﬂ\.a& @m‘) S Y,

X

O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: my Posl-purge; my
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# ogopzeg - Acl

Station # f, oe//

Ac

Sampler:

Date: '5/”25;/03

Well LD.: ) —

Well Diameter: 2

3@ 6 8 _

Total Well Depth: {7.45

Depth to Water: ¢ .3g

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Relerenced to: PVC Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): C‘ESD HACH
Well Diemcler Multiplier Well Dimneter Multiplier
1" A 4 0.6
m .14 G" 1.47
ke 0.37 Olher radius® ™ 0,163
Purge Melhod: Bailer Sampling Methaod: Bailer
Disposable Bailer “{Disposable Baifer

Middleburg
\L-Elec!ric Submersible

Extraction Pump

Extiraction Post
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: 1L well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
ol sereen. Ollierwise, the well must be purged.
Z cg X 3 = 3( 4 Gals.
1 Cazse Volume {Gals.) Specilied Volames Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F)| pH mSorf® | Gals. Removed | Observations
o5 | %8 | 6.3 1557 2 Cfm{fv, sf{;}}cﬁ odov

o | HE | 57 1234 6 - “
13 g T

O%s”

24 v

749

Did well dewater? Yes

£9

Gallons actually evacuated: ?

Sampling Time: 9920

S

Sampling Date:

blz5/e 3

Sample LD.: payd — 8

Laboratory:

Pace @quoia)

Other

Analyzed for: MTBE TPU-D Other: &¢/'s (£), Bfturmo |, Lz bt EBR

D.G. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @@3 [. q "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mVy

Elaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., S5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Chain of Custody Record

Page { of f

ﬂDn»sitc Time:

Temp:
Project Name__ D%0LZE -~ del Off site_Time: Temp:
BP BI/GEM CO Portfolio: Sky Conditions:
BP Laboratory Contract Number: (Meteorological Events:
Date: { ,;a/ it ! 07 Requested Due Date (mm/ddiyy) Stamdarzl Wind Speed: Direction:
end To: BF/GEM Facility No.: onsultant/Capiractor: URS
ab Name: SEQUQIA BP/GEM Facility Address: 7248 Village PKWY, DUBLIN, CA \Address: 500 12ih St., Ste. 200
ab Address: 885 Jdarvis Dr. Site ID No. ARCD G041 Cakland, CA 946084014
Margan Hill, CA 85037 lSite Latl.ong: e-mail EDD: _syed_rehan@urscorp.com
fcalifornin Global D #; .~ llcensultant’Contractor Project No.: 75-00006041.01 00427
ab PM: Latonya Pelt [BP/QEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE IConsultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-1735/510-874-3268
eleFax:  408-776-9600 / 408-782-6308 Address: Consultant/Contractor PM:  Scalt Robinson
epart Type & Q€ Level: Send EDF Repaorts [voice to; Consultany'Contractor ur@’JGEM Eirc]c ane)
P/GEM Account No.: Tele/Fax: [BP/GEM Work Release No: INTRIM -30691
ab Bottie OrderMa: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
Q &
= § K§ 8l = E-§ 2 3
= =1 - i 3| 5| &8 ,
tem No.| Sample Description Time % 5’-‘4" g Labaratory Ne. % g’ g i_ % g g § ~ Somple %J;nmtlk::ﬁung and
HEES HIEEERE =3 Ej5| 55 28
L W -1 wse i |% Z Y ¥ v %
2 % oz | (Y Z Y X X 1 ¢ X
E MR- wdo | 1% % X X X [ [X
4 -l wwo | X % X P X | X X
5 mw -4 pa2o | DX 2 * X U X [X
&
7
3
9
10
ampler's Mame. D{(M’Bﬂ {iﬂf'}o] Relinquighed By / Afftliation Date Time i\ccuptcd By / Affifiation Date Time
ampler's Company:  Bhedwe {2 ﬁﬂﬂ_&lﬁw {-4dn
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page I of f
Client o/ pate  bfzs/o %
Site Address _2:{9 V.‘/fcz;ae.: PkuJ,y Dublin
Job Nummber &3062¢~ Ae( Technician Ao
Other Actlon Wall Mot
‘n"l:qell énspecéﬁd - Wal;r Bailad o Wﬂllhﬂlt Cap Lock Taken Inspected Repalr Order
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Well ID Actlion Required Welllox Claaned balow) below)
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-3 X
y -4 Y
mw-5 Y
Mw-b X
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NOTES:
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

. masmp o

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTCR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA,

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purpewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM 0Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM O1l Company facility described below:

bod]

Station #
241 yilleae Phwy  Doblin
Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Weils:

35
added equip. any other
rinse water /0 adjustments
TOTAL GALS, loaded onto
RECOVERED 4§~ BTS vehicle 4 J 3
BTS event# time date
Oy 78 - Pl LLED &/ 2% /63

signature OQU/\./ M"

Bk ok ok kb ko od ook Aok ok o os ok e ok kB ok A okt d ke Wk ok o

RECT AT time _ date

! /

unloaded by
signature
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




\ Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

FAX {408) 782.6308
www.sequoialabs com

22 July, 2003

Scott Rohinson

URS Cormporation [Arco)
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Waork Order: MMG0041

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/01/03 11:12. If you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Hpren o~

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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_ Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Strect, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Praject: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: [NTRIM - 50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMGO0041
Reported:

07/22/03 08:54

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSamp]e 1D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 MMG0O041-01 Water 06/28/03 10:50  07/01/03 11:12
MW-3 MMGO0041-02 Water 06/28/03 10:30  07/01/03 11:12
MW-4 MMGO0041-03 Water 06/28/03 10:40  07/01/03 11:12
MW-6 MMG0041-04 Water 06/28/03 10:20  07/01/03 11:12
MW-8 MMGO0041-05 Water 06/28/03 09:20  07/01/03 11:12

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia
Analytical

@

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 766-9600

FAX (408) T82-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [ Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM - 50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMG0041
Reported:

07/22/03 08:54

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Drilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (MMGO0041-01) Water Sampled: 06/28/03 10:50 Received: 07/01/03 11:12
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 3G0900T  07/09/03 07/09/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.2 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " -
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " ,.
Toluene KD 0.50 " " " " n "
Ethytbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " o "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.6 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-3 (MMG0041-02) Water Sampled: 06/28/03 10:30 Received: 07/01/03 11:12
Ethanol ND 2000 ug/l 20 3G09002  07/09/03 - 07/10/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol 29000 400 " " " " " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 140 10 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyt ether ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
Benzene 20 10 " " " " " "
Toluene 27 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 12 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 45 10 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 1500 1000 n " " " " "
Swrrogate: [,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 78-128 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reparted on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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- . 885 Jarvis Drive
F Sequona Morgan Hill, CA 95037
1 (408) 766-9600

. Aﬂalyﬁcal FAX (408) 782.6308

www.sequoiatabs com

URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MMG0041
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM - 50691 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/22/03 08:54

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baltch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes

MW-4 (MMG0041-03) Water Sampled: 06/28/03 10:40 Received: 07/01/03 11:12

Ethanol ND 100 ug 1 3G09001 07/09/03  07/09/03  EPA 82608
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 24 0.50 " " " v " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0,50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 78-129 " “ o o
MW-6 (MMGO0041-04) Water Sampled: 06/28/03 10:20 Received: 07/01/03 11:12

Ethanol ND 100 ug/1 1 3G0900)  07/09/03 07/09/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.62 0.50 » " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " -
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " “ " u "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " - "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 " " " " n »
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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74\ Sequoia

B35 Farvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www. sequodalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MMGO041

500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: INTRIM - 50691 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Praject Manager: Scott Rabinson 07/22/03 08:54

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (MMG0041-05) Water Sampled: 06/28/03 09:20 Received: 07/01/03 11:12 _
Ethanol ND 5000 gl 50 3G09001 07/09/03  07/09/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 12000 1000 " " " " . "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2900 25 4 " " " " "
Di-isopropyi ether ND 25 " " " n e "
Eﬂlyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " n u " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 N " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND a5 " " " " " "
Benzene 630 25 B " " M " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " n "
Ethylbenzene 110 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 180 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} 7000 2500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.4% 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hiil, CA 95037
{408) 766-9600

FAX (408) 782-630%
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: INTRIM - 50691

MMGO041
Reported:

07/22/03 08:54

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %aREC RPD
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Level Result %REC Lirmnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3G09001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3G09001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether . ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether N 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.65 " 5.00 230 78-129
Laboratory Conirol Sample (3G09001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 ug/l 10.0 102 63-137
Benzene 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 122 78-124
Toluene 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 78-129
Surrvogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 4.86 " 3.00 L 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3G09001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 358 50 ugl 440 814 70-113
Surrogate: I,2-Dichioroethane-d4 4.83 i J.o0 96.6 78-129
Matrix Spike (3G09001-MS1) Source: MMGO0041-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether j3io 25 ug/l 243 2900 165 63-137 QM-4X
Benzene 930 25 " 160 630 156 78-124 QM-07
Toluene 977 25 " 742 22 129 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 16400 2500 " 11000 7000 855 T0-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.30 " 5.00 106 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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{6\ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Project Number: INTRIM - 50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMG0041
Reported:

07/22/03 08:54

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3G09001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (3G09001-MSD1) Source: MMG0041-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Methyl tert-butyt ether 3090 25 ug/1 248 2900 76.6 63-137 6.88 13
Benzene 808 25 " 160 680 80.0 78-124 14.0 12 QR-07
Toluene 784 25 " 742 22 103 78-129 219 10 QR-02
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C10) 148060 2500 " 11060 7000 70.9 70-113 10.3 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 563 " 5.00 113 78-129
Batch 3G09002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3G09002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 N
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (Co-C L) ND 30 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 347 " 5.00 109 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3G09002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.92 050  ugl 10.0 99.2 63-137
Benzene 9.35 0.50 " 10.0 93.5 78-124
Toluene 9.27 0.50 " 10.0 92.7 78-129
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane—~d4 4.97 " 500 99.4 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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{ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

FAX (408} T82-6308
www.sequoialabs com

URS Cormporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Ozkland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: [NTRIM - 50691
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMG(041
Reported:

07/22/03 08:54

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Lhits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3G0%002 - EPA 5030B P/'T
Laboratory Control Sample (3G09002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 329 50 ug/! 440 74.8 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.74 Y 5.00 115 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3G09002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 10.5 0.50 gl 10.0 105 63-137 5.68 13
Benzene 9.19 0.50 " 10.0 91.9 78-124 1.73 12
Toluecne %29 0.50 " 10.0 92.9 78-129 0216 10
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.20 " oo 104 78-129
Laboratery Conirol Sample Dup (3G09002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 365 50 ugd 440 83.0 70-113 10.4 9 QR-02
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 534 " f.00 107 78-12%
Matrix Spike (3G09002-MS1) Source: MMGO0082-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Methy! tert-butyt ether 234 50 ugl 200 25 104 63-137
Benzene 304 5.0 " 200 130 87.0 78-124
Toluene 189 5.0 " 200 6.9 91.0 78-129
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 566 ” 5,00 113 78-129
Matrix Spike (3G09002-MS2) Source: MMGO0082-08 Prepared: 07/09/03 Analyzed: 07/10/03
Methy! tert-buty! ether 997 50 ugh 992 130 §7.4 63-137
Benzene 492 50 " 640 65 66.7 78-124 QM-07
Toluene 2830 50 " 2970 18 94.7 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10} 38600 5000 " 44000 ND 87.7 70-113
Surragate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 5.39 " 5.00 108 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3G09002-MSD1) Source: MMG0082-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/09/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 230 50 ugh 200 25 102 63-137 1.72 13
Benzene 299 5.0 " 200 130 845 78-124 1.66 12
Toluene 185 5.0 " 200 6.9 89.0 78-129 2.14 10
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 369 " 5.00 14 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entively.
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_ \ Sequoia
Analytical

8§85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 766-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.s2quoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Project Number: INTRIM - 50691

MMGO0041
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/22/03 08:54
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Level Result %REC Eiemits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3G0%0)2 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (3G0%002-MSD2) Source: MMGO082-08 Prepared: 07/09/03 Analyzed: 07/10/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 960 50 ugh 992 130 837  63-137 378 13
Benzene 472 50 " 640 65 63.6 78-124 4.15 12 QM-07
Toluene 2740 50 " 2970 18 91.6 78-129 3.23 16
Gasoline Range Organics (C5-C10) 36600 5000 " 44000 ND 832 70-113 532 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 532 " 5.00 106 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reparted on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 766-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.szquoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco}
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MMG0041
Project Number: INTRIM - 50691 Reported:
Project Manager: Scott Robinson 07/22/03 08:54

Notes and Definitions
QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS andfor MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recavery.

(QM-4X  The spike recovery was outside of control Himits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the
spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

QR-02 The RPT) result exceeded the control limits, however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

QR-07 The RPD was outside control limits. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results arve reported on u wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPYE RECEIPT LOG ..

CLIENY NAME: &7 DATERECD ATLAR; + Z/s o3 Drinkiug water for
REC. BY (PRINT) e TIME REC'D AT LAR: TR regulatory purposes:  YES/
' WORKORDER; C~ i GO DATRLOGGEDIN: ___7-803 ' Wastewater for | '
' ) N L R . regnlatory purposes: YES /
CIRCLY. THE APPROTRIATERESPONSE | LAB [DASH| - o o | CONTAINER [PRFSER|SAMPLE] DATR REMARKS:
L 7 SAMPLE#| # . - DESCRI_P’J.‘ION VATIVE| MATRIX |SAMPLED| CONDITION (BIC.)
L. Custody 8cal(s) - Present gAbsen) | O MW -2 1Y e FHCC | L [6/25% .
. Tufact { Broken* 02 £ o | | D
9. Chain-of Custody f Abseut . 02 . [ 1. :
3. Tralfic Reports or . - O 3 .
Packing List: Present ¥iTaent’)- & . 3 ¥ % o | Js J
4. Airbill; Airbitt 7 Sticker e - ] —
Prosont Kb g=) i
5, Aitbill #: - A
6, Sample Labels: ,Qbsmt - 2
7. SatopleDs: @)Nﬂt Lislod A 1 .
on Chain-of-Custody N . i
&, Sample Condition: .- @I Broken* / T // .
.- Y.eaking® S ,/ .
9. Does information on . (’/Z/ - /
custedy reports, traffic - , “711/
reporis and sampla ) X | S
labels spree? _ (e Nor : Y
10. Soanple received within . ] Ay Ve - -
hotd time: - @Nﬂ*‘ <
11. I'mperP:eématives L gl ._/V -
nsed: B Yes J No* - e -
12. Temp Rec. at Lab: T T €% ‘ -~ -
Ts temp 4 +/-2°C7 - (EayNgt i _
(Acceptance mange for saruples requiring thormal pres.) L, / . . . v
*#Rxception (ifany): Metals ! DR (Duwll"mmFlcld} L _ i 1 —
T l‘mblgmﬂﬂﬂ - . L =]
*TF CIRCLED, CDNTACI‘ PROJECT I\'IAN AGER AND AT J. 'ACH RECOR"IJ OF RESOLUTION.
“umpla Rocaipl Log ) - -
ey | Paee-t—of—L
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log
07722703

EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Work Order Number: MMG0041
Global 1D: NA

Lab Report Number: MMG0041072220030854



Report Summary

Labrepor{
MMGO04107 22200 MW-2
30854
MMGOD410722200 MW-3
30854
MMG00410722200 MW-4
30854
MMG00410722200 MVV-6
30854
MMGOG410722200 M-8
30854

Sampid

Labsampid
MMG004101

MMGQ04102

MMGQ04103

MMG004104

MMGO04105

MMGE008202
MMGOO0E208

3G02001B31
3609001832
3G09001BLK1
3G09001MS1
3GO200TMSIN

3G09002B5D1
36090028502
3G09002BS1
309002852
3G09002BLK1
3GOR00ZMSH
3G08002MS2
3G0S002M3D1
3G0e002MSD2

Mirx QC Anmcode

w

W

WwQ

£2255553%

CS 8260+0X

C& B260+0X

Cs B8260+0X

CS B8260+0X

CS 8260+0X

NC 8260+0X
NC  8280+CX

BS1 B260+0X
BS2 8260+0X
LB1 8260+0X
MS1 8260+0X
SD1 8260+0X

8D1 8260+0X
BDZ 8260+0X
BS1 8260+0X
BS2 8260+0X
LB1 8260+0X
MS1 8260+0X
MS2 8260+0X
SD1 B260+0X
5D2 8260+0X

Exmcode
SW50308

SW5030B

SWH030B

SW5030B

SWS030B

SWS030B
SWS0308

SW50308
SW50308
SW5030B
SWa0308
SW5030B

SW5030B
SW50308
SW5030B
SWS030B
SW5030B
SWS0308
SWS030B
SW5030B
SWS030B

Logdate
06/28/03

06/28/03

06/28/03

06/28/03

06/28/03

I
I

I
i
{f
{f
i

i
i
)
i
i1
i1
I
Iy
I

Extdate
07/09/03

07/08/03

07/08/03

07/09/03

07/09/03

07/02/03
07/09/03

Q7/08/03
07/00/03
07/09/03
Q7/09/03
07/09/03

07/09/03
G7/09/03
07/09/03
07/09/03
07/09/03
07/08/03
07/08/03
07/09/03
07/09/03

Anadate
07/09/03

07/10/03

07/09/03

07/09/03

07/09/03

07/09/03
07/10/03

07/08/03
07/09/03
07/09/03
07/08/03
07/08/03

07/08/03
07/09/03
07/09/03
07/09/03
07/02/03
07/08/03
07/110/03
07/09/03
a7/10/03

Lablotct!
3G0900

3G09002

3G0900

3G08001

3G09001

3609002
3600002

3G092001
3G0S00
309001
3G09001
3G090M

3G0a002
3G0s002
3G08002
3609002
3G09002
3G02002
3609002
3GO9002
3G09002

Run Sub
1

—_ e

N e N S 'y



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

07/22/03
I _ I o
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrhx

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

07/22/03
Error type m Qcecode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
Warning: Dulicate QC code within the batch MMG008202 NC 8260+0X% SW5030B 07/09/03 1
Warning: Dulicate QC code within the batch MMGO008208 NC 8260+0X SW5030B Q7/110/03 1

Page: 1
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EDFRES: Error Summary Log

07/22/03

““Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode | Pvccode Anadate Run number | Pariabel
Waming: extra parameter 3G09001MS1 MS1 w 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G02001MSD1 8D1 w 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROC8C10
Warning: extra parameter 3GOO002MS2 Ms2 W 8260+0X PR 07/10/03 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter 3G09002MSD2 Sbh2 w 8260+0X PR 07/10/03 1 GROCE&CTD
Warning: extra paramater MMGO004101 CS w 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROCSEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004101 CS W 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMGQ04102 Cs w 8260+0X PR 0710/03 1 GROCsC1¢
Warning: extra parameter MMGO004102 cs W 8260+0X PR 07/10/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMG004103 cs W 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMG004103 Ccs W 8260+0X% PR 07/09/03 1 XYLENES
Warming: extra parametar MMG004104 Cs w B260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROCGC10
Warmning: extra paramster MMG004104 Cs w 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MMGO04105 CS w 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROGCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMGO004105 cs W 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMGQ008208 NC w 8260+0X PR 0710/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3GOY0C1BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G09001BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260+0X PR 07/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3G09001BS2 BS2 wQ 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROCEC10
Waming: exira parameter 3G09002BLK1 LB1 WQ 8260+0X PR a7/09/03 1 GROGCSEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G09002BLKA LB1 wQ 8260+0X PR G7/09/03 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 3G0S002BS2 B52 wa 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3G09002BSD2 BD2 WwQ 8260+0X PR 07/09/03 1 GROCEC10

Page: 1




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

07/22/03

— L
Error type Lablotetl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labgeid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

07/22/03

I _ -
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Pariabel Clcode
There are ne errors in this data file I

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3

Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6712069869
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/22/2003 12:22:40 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100109
Facility Name: ARCO

Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Submittal Title: Second Quarter 03 Groundwater Monitoring Report for site # 6041

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder=333511URSCORP%2DOAKLAND

7/22/03



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD) | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has heen successfully submitted!

Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Site
#6041

Submittal Date/Time: 7/7/2003 10:52:34 AM

Confirmation
Number: 7010391056

Submittal Title:

Back to Main Menu

Logged i as TRSCORP-OAKLAND {CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X\x_env\ waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Scott%20Robinson\Paul %20 Supple\604 1\Monitor... 7/7/2003



